UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
This declaration of Conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer
The designated product(s) is (are) in conformity with the provisions of the following UK Legislation:
Product(s): See attached pages
Type Designation:
BS EN IEC 60598-1:2021+A11:2022
BS EN IEC 60598-2-1:2021
BS EN 60598-2-2:2012
BS EN IEC 60598-2-22:2022
BS EN 62493:2015
BS EN 62471:2008
BS EN IEC 55015:2019+A11:2020
BS EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021
BS EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021
BS EN 61547:2023
BS EN IEC 63000:2018
BS EN 300 328 V2.2.2
BS EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3
BS EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4
Date of issue: 25/11/2025
Place of issue: Sint-Truiden
Continuum Plus EM RED
The conformity of the designated products(s) with the provisions of the UK Legislation is given by compliance with the following standard(s)
(the latest amendment applies in any case).
Applicable Standards:
Assessment of lighting equipment related to human exposure to electromagnetic fields.
Luminaires - Part 1:   General requirements and tests.
Luminaires - Part 2.1: Particular requirements for fixed general purpose Luminaires.
Luminaires - Part 2-2: Particular requirements - Recessed luminaires
Luminaires - Part 2-22: Particular requirements - Luminaires for emergency lighting
Photobiological safety of lamps and lamp systems.
Limits and methods of measurement of radio disturbance characteristics of electric lighting and similar equipment.
Electromagnetic compatability (EMC) – limits for harmonic current emissions (equipment input current</= 16A per phase).
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – limits of voltage changes. Voltage fluctuations and flicker in public low voltage supply system, for
equipment with rated </=16A per phase and not subjected to conditional connection.
Equipment for general lighting purposes – EMC imunity requirements.
Technical document  for the assessment of electrical & electronic products with respect to the restriction of hazardous substances
Wideband transmission systems - Data transmission equipment operating in the 2,4 GHz band - Harmonised Standard for access to radio spectrum
ElectroMagnetic Compatibility (EMC) standard for radio equipment and services; Part 1: Common technical requirements; Harmonised Standard
for ElectroMagnetic Compatibility
ElectroMagnetic Compatibility (EMC) standard for radio equipment and services; Part 17: Specific conditions for Broadband Data Transmission
Systems; Harmonised Standard for ElectroMagnetic Compatibility
UK SI 2017 No. 1206 - The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017
UK SI 2010 No. 2617 - The Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2010
UK SI 2021 No. 1095 - The Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products and Energy Information (Lighting Products) Regulations 2021
UK SI 2012 No. 3032 - 2012 No.3032 The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012
TDF-NEW-25-002-Continuum Plus
Feilo Sylvania UK
Avis Way
Newhaven
East Sussex
BN9 0ED
Page 1 of 2
Hugo Smolders
Compliance Manager
NEW-UK DoC-25-002NFER-Continuum Plus EM RED-B
UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Revision  Date
A 28/04/25
B 25/11/25
Item Description
2064625 CONT P 1.2 940 ST UGR D SSA03 EM W
2064626 CONT P 1.2 940 ST UGR D SSA03 EM B
2064629 CONT P TR 1.2 940 CO UGR D SSA03 EM W
2064630 CONT P TR 1.2 940 CO UGR D SSA03 EM B
2064633 CONT P 1.2 940 CO UGR D SSA03 EM W
2064634 CONT P 1.2 940 CO UGR D SSA03 EM B
2064639 CONT P 1.2 940 CO UGR DI SSA03 EM W
2064640 CONT P 1.2 940 ST UGR DI SSA03 EM W
2064641 CONT P 1.2 940 CO UGR DI SSA03 EM B
2064642 CONT P 1.2 940 ST UGR DI SSA03 EM B
2064645 CONT P 1.2 940 ST OPAL D SSA03 EM W
2064646 CONT P 1.2 940 ST OPAL D SSA03 EM B
2064649 CONT P TR 1.2 940 CO OPAL D SSA03 EM W
2064650 CONT P TR 1.2 940 CO OPAL D SSA03 EM B
2064653 CONT P 1.2 940 CO OPAL D SSA03 EM W
2064654 CONT P 1.2 940 CO OPAL D SSA03 EM B
2064659 CONT P 1.2 940 CO OPAL DI SSA03 EM W
2064660 CONT P 1.2 940 ST OPAL DI SSA03 EM W
2064661 CONT P 1.2 940 CO OPAL DI SSA03 EM B
2064662 CONT P 1.2 940 ST OPAL DI SSA03 EM B
Subject
UK DoC created from TIE TDF 25-002
TDF updated to VA, Codes 2064645..2064662 added
Revision History:
Feilo Sylvania UK
Avis Way
Newhaven
East Sussex
BN9 0ED
Page 2 of 2
Hugo Smolders
Compliance Manager
NEW-UK DoC-25-002NFER-Continuum Plus EM RED-B